Changes in provisions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Change in Liquidity from
- Working Capital -0.5 -0.1 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
- Capex 4.5 20.8 9.3 6.6 5.1 4.2 3.8 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.6 3.6
Capex in % of Sales 7.9 % 31.7 % 12.2 % 7.8 % 5.5 % 4.3 % 3.7 % 3.4 % 3.2 % 3.1 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 %

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model) -1.3 -13.5 3.3 7.8 9.7 10.7 11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6 11.6 10.9 10.4 10

PV of FCF -1.3 -12.3 2.8 5.9 6.7 6.7 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.1 4.6 4.0 3.4 42
share of PVs -12.61 % 63.56 % 49.04 %

Model parameter  Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC: Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2029e 44
  Terminal Value 42
Debt ratio 5.00 % Financial Strength 1.50  Financial liabilities 2
Cost of debt (after tax) 2.8 % Liquidity (share) 1.50  Pension liabilities 1
Market return 7.00 % Cyclicality 1.60  Hybrid capital 0
Risk free rate 1.50 % Transparency 1.60  Minority interest 0
 Others 1.50  Market val. of investments 0
   Liquidity 4 No. of shares (m) 19.5
WACC 9.61 % Beta 1.54  Equity Value 87 Value per share (EUR) 4.47

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin
Beta WACC 0.75 % 1.00 % 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp
1.73 10.6 % 3.73 3.77 3.82 3.86 3.91 3.96 4.02 1.73 10.6 % 3.19 3.42 3.64 3.86 4.08 4.31 4.53
1.64 10.1 % 3.99 4.04 4.09 4.15 4.20 4.27 4.33 1.64 10.1 % 3.44 3.68 3.91 4.15 4.38 4.62 4.85
1.59 9.9 % 4.13 4.19 4.24 4.30 4.36 4.43 4.50 1.59 9.9 % 3.58 3.82 4.06 4.30 4.54 4.78 5.02
1.54 9.6 % 4.28 4.34 4.40 4.47 4.54 4.61 4.69 1.54 9.6 % 3.72 3.97 4.22 4.47 4.71 4.96 5.21
1.49 9.4 % 4.44 4.50 4.57 4.64 4.72 4.80 4.88 1.49 9.4 % 3.88 4.13 4.39 4.64 4.90 5.15 5.41
1.44 9.1 % 4.61 4.68 4.75 4.83 4.91 5.00 5.09 1.44 9.1 % 4.04 4.30 4.56 4.83 5.09 5.35 5.62
1.35 8.6 % 4.98 5.06 5.15 5.24 5.34 5.45 5.56 1.35 8.6 % 4.40 4.68 4.96 5.24 5.52 5.80 6.08

 The sporttotal.tv segment will be the future revenue growth driver at group level

 A Beta of 1.5 and a WACC of 9.6% reflecting the risk associated with the start-up characteristics

 Due to tax loss carry forwards, we calculate with a reduced tax rate in the mid term

SPORTTOTAL

 F U L L  NO T E Publ i shed 19.09 .2017 33

Peers are only partly comparable

Peer group
Due to the specific business segments and special activities within Sporttotal AG’s
segments there is no direct peer for Sporttotal AG. Nevertheless we take a look at
companies with similar business activities, even if only partially comparable. In addition,
we divided our peer group into two segments. The first includes companies, which are
more digital and content-driven, as a comparison for Sporttotal AG’s Digital segment.
The second includes companies, which are more events-based and project-driven, as a
comparison for Sporttotal AG’s Venues and Event segments.

[…]

Changes in provisions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Change in Liquidity from
- Working Capital -0.5 -0.1 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
- Capex 4.5 20.8 9.3 6.6 5.1 4.2 3.8 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.6 3.6
Capex in % of Sales 7.9 % 31.7 % 12.2 % 7.8 % 5.5 % 4.3 % 3.7 % 3.4 % 3.2 % 3.1 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 %

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model) -1.3 -13.5 3.3 7.8 9.7 10.7 11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6 11.6 10.9 10.4 10

PV of FCF -1.3 -12.3 2.8 5.9 6.7 6.7 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.1 4.6 4.0 3.4 42
share of PVs -12.61 % 63.56 % 49.04 %

Model parameter  Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC: Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2029e 44
  Terminal Value 42
Debt ratio 5.00 % Financial Strength 1.50  Financial liabilities 2
Cost of debt (after tax) 2.8 % Liquidity (share) 1.50  Pension liabilities 1
Market return 7.00 % Cyclicality 1.60  Hybrid capital 0
Risk free rate 1.50 % Transparency 1.60  Minority interest 0
 Others 1.50  Market val. of investments 0
   Liquidity 4 No. of shares (m) 19.5
WACC 9.61 % Beta 1.54  Equity Value 87 Value per share (EUR) 4.47

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin
Beta WACC 0.75 % 1.00 % 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp
1.73 10.6 % 3.73 3.77 3.82 3.86 3.91 3.96 4.02 1.73 10.6 % 3.19 3.42 3.64 3.86 4.08 4.31 4.53
1.64 10.1 % 3.99 4.04 4.09 4.15 4.20 4.27 4.33 1.64 10.1 % 3.44 3.68 3.91 4.15 4.38 4.62 4.85
1.59 9.9 % 4.13 4.19 4.24 4.30 4.36 4.43 4.50 1.59 9.9 % 3.58 3.82 4.06 4.30 4.54 4.78 5.02
1.54 9.6 % 4.28 4.34 4.40 4.47 4.54 4.61 4.69 1.54 9.6 % 3.72 3.97 4.22 4.47 4.71 4.96 5.21
1.49 9.4 % 4.44 4.50 4.57 4.64 4.72 4.80 4.88 1.49 9.4 % 3.88 4.13 4.39 4.64 4.90 5.15 5.41
1.44 9.1 % 4.61 4.68 4.75 4.83 4.91 5.00 5.09 1.44 9.1 % 4.04 4.30 4.56 4.83 5.09 5.35 5.62
1.35 8.6 % 4.98 5.06 5.15 5.24 5.34 5.45 5.56 1.35 8.6 % 4.40 4.68 4.96 5.24 5.52 5.80 6.08

 The sporttotal.tv segment will be the future revenue growth driver at group level

 A Beta of 1.5 and a WACC of 9.6% reflecting the risk associated with the start-up characteristics

 Due to tax loss carry forwards, we calculate with a reduced tax rate in the mid term

SPORTTOTAL

 F U L L  NO T E Publ i shed 19.09 .2017 41

Peer Group
Peergroup - Key Figures
C o mpany LC P rice M C EV

in LC in LC m in LC m 17e 18e 19e 17e 18e 19e 17e 18e 19e 17e 18e 19e

Segment (1)
Constantin M edien AG EUR 2.22 207.7 264.3 0.06 0.19 0.24 511.0 565.0 610.0 34.3 48.8 59.2 27.5 41.9 49.7
ProSiebenSat.1 M edia SE EUR 27.94 5,996.1 8,862.5 2.33 2.48 2.63 4,099.8 4,287.4 4,558.0 1,033.0 1,080.2 1,135.0 827.0 887.5 928.0
PANTAFLIX AG EUR 131.95 152.4 149.1 3.37 17.35 29.04 56.9 116.6 162.4 18.9 40.2 60.9 5.8 28.4 47.9
Stroeer SE & Co. KGaA EUR 55.51 3,068.7 3,717.0 3.16 3.45 3.84 1,272.6 1,398.0 1,514.8 325.0 360.0 391.2 160.0 200.0 218.5
Splendid M edien AG EUR 1.62 15.8 29.1 -0.35 0.15 0.16 52.1 62.2 63.0 7.4 14.2 3.6 -3.0 2.8 2.7

Segment (2)
GL Events SA EUR 26.30 610.8 1,070.2 1.73 1.83 1.92 961.5 996.3 1,015.2 137.7 141.1 149.5 87.0 88.1 91.0
CTS Eventim AG & Co. KGaA EUR 37.64 3,613.1 3,326.4 1.23 1.35 1.50 970.0 1,009.8 1,079.4 218.8 242.5 266.2 190.3 207.8 232.6
UnUsUal Ltd. SGD 0.48 305.5 288.4 0.01 0.02 0.03 54.8 93.7 129.1 11.7 20.7 26.5 10.2 19.2 24.9

SP OR T T OT A L A G EUR 3.76 73.1 68.3 0.06 0.17 0.31 57.0 65.4 75.9 2.8 7.5 14.0 1.6 4.0 7.1

Sources: Warburg Research, FactSet

EB IT D A EB ITEP S Sales

Peergroup - Valuation Multiples
C o mpany LC P rice M C EV

in LC in LC m in LC m 17e 18e 19e 17e 18e 19e 17e 18e 19e 17e 18e 19e

Segment (1)
Constantin M edien AG EUR 2.22 207.7 264.3 37.0 x 11.7 x 9.2 x 0.4 x 0.3 x 0.3 x 6.1 x 3.9 x 2.8 x 7.7 x 4.5 x 3.4 x
ProSiebenSat.1 M edia SE EUR 27.94 5,996.1 8,862.5 12.0 x 11.3 x 10.6 x 1.9 x 1.8 x 1.7 x 7.7 x 7.3 x 6.9 x 9.6 x 8.9 x 8.4 x
PANTAFLIX AG EUR 131.95 152.4 149.1 39.2 x 7.6 x 4.5 x 2.7 x 1.2 x 0.7 x 8.2 x 3.6 x 2.0 x 26.6 x 5.0 x 2.5 x
Stroeer SE & Co. KGaA EUR 55.51 3,068.7 3,717.0 17.6 x 16.1 x 14.4 x 2.6 x 2.4 x 2.1 x 10.3 x 9.2 x 8.2 x 20.9 x 16.6 x 14.7 x
Splendid M edien AG EUR 1.62 15.8 29.1 n.a. 10.7 x 10.2 x 0.7 x 0.6 x 0.6 x 4.6 x 2.4 x 9.9 x n.a. 12.4 x 13.1 x

Average 26.4 x 11.5 x 9.8 x 1.7 x 1.3 x 1.1 x 7.4 x 5.3 x 6.0 x 16.2 x 9.5 x 8.4 x
M edian 27.3 x 11.3 x 10.2 x 1.9 x 1.2 x 0.7 x 7.7 x 3.9 x 6.9 x 15.2 x 8.9 x 8.4 x

Segment (2)
GL Events SA EUR 26.30 610.8 1,070.2 15.2 x 14.4 x 13.7 x 1.0 x 0.9 x 0.9 x 7.2 x 6.6 x 6.0 x 11.4 x 10.6 x 9.8 x
CTS Eventim AG & Co. KGaA EUR 37.64 3,613.1 3,326.4 30.5 x 27.9 x 25.1 x 3.3 x 3.2 x 2.9 x 14.8 x 13.2 x 11.9 x 17.0 x 15.4 x 13.6 x
UnUsUal Ltd. SGD 0.48 305.5 288.4 36.0 x 19.2 x 14.8 x 5.9 x 3.5 x 2.6 x 27.8 x 16.0 x 12.8 x 31.9 x 17.2 x 13.7 x

Average 27.2 x 20.5 x 17.9 x 3.4 x 2.5 x 2.1 x 16.6 x 11.9 x 10.2 x 20.1 x 14.4 x 12.3 x
M edian 30.5 x 19.2 x 14.8 x 3.3 x 3.2 x 2.6 x 14.8 x 13.2 x 11.9 x 17.0 x 15.4 x 13.6 x

SP OR T T OT A L A G EUR 3.76 73.1 68.3 62.6 x 22.1 x 12.1 x 1.2 x 1.0 x 0.9 x 24.4 x 9.1 x 4.9 x 42.8 x 17.0 x 9.6 x

Segment (1)
Valuation difference to  Average -58% -48% -19% 39% 21% 20% -70% -42% 22% -62% -44% -12%
Fair value per share based on Average 1.59 1.95 3.04 5.22 4.54 4.52 1.13 2.18 4.60 1.42 2.09 3.31

Segment (2)
Valuation difference to  Average -56% -7% 48% 187% 143% 139% -32% 31% 110% -53% -15% 29%

Fair value per share based on Average 1.63 3.48 5.54 10.30 8.79 8.62 2.63 4.85 7.62 1.89 3.22 4.78

Sources: Warburg Research, FactSet

EV /  Sales EV /   EB IT D A EV /  EB ITP  /  E

 No direct peer companies available, so the peer group analysis just gives a broad indication

 The two peer group segments represent the digital segment (1) and the Infrastructure/event segment (2) of Sporttotal AG.

Valuation

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017e 2018e 2019e
Price / Book 4.4 x 4.2 x 4.9 x 4.3 x 5.4 x 4.3 x 3.2 x
Book value per share ex intangibles n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.18 0.69 0.86 1.16
EV / Sales 0.4 x 0.3 x 0.4 x 0.6 x 1.1 x 1.2 x 1.0 x
EV / EBITDA n.a. 4.4 x 44.0 x n.a. 22.9 x 10.4 x 5.3 x